
COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN 

OF A SOLAR HEATING 

SYSTEM FOR A BLOCK OF FLATS 

by 

MAKIS AVRAAM 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the r uirement 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1992 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation 

for the help and guidances given to me this 

ect my supervisor Mr. I. Michaelides and Mr. 

Michalakis Michael from "Ewald & Makis Ltd" 



The main ective 

with the aid of 

residential house. 

of the diploma ect was to des 

a solar Heating for 

To carry out and complete the project the following 

were followed as given in the ectives of the ect. 

1. Calculate the heat requirements for the space heating of 

the building. 

2. the methods and techniques currently used for the 

collection and s of solar energy for space 

heating. 

3. Design a suitable 

distribution of low 

for the collection and 

solar energy to meet the 

heat requirements of the building. 

4. Determine the sizes of the solar (collectors~ 

5. Investi 

, etc) and carry out pipe sizing. 

the monthly and yearly 

simulations. 

6. drawings (plan views and di 

showing clearly the 1 and 

7. Conduct a cost-estimate of the 

performance 

ic I 



Acknowl 

Introduction 

1. SOLAR ENERGY 

1.1. The Nature of Solar 

1. 2. Solar on Earth 

2. SOLAR ENERGY COLLECTION 

2.1. Concentrating Collectors 

2.2. Flat plate collectors ... . ..... . 

2.3. ic solar collector ..... . 

2.3.1. Absorber plate ............•.• 

2.3.2. 

2.3.3. Insulation 

2.4. Collector Placement 

2.5. Collector 

3. THERMAL STORAGE .......................... . 

3.1. Rockbed 

3.2. Water 

4. BUILDING THERMAL LOAD ................... . 

4.1. Head irementa a iii $ ~ a III ... $ .,; ...... a ... '" .. >& II 

4.2. Heat losses from the Building ...... . 

4.2.1 Structure or fabric losses ... . 

4.2.2. Infiltration losses ......... . 

4.3. Calculation of U-Values ............ . 

4.4. Data used for the calculation 

of heat losses 

4.5. Calculation of heat losses .........•. 

1 

3 

3 

3 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

15 

15 

16 

18 

18 

19 

19 

21 

22 

29 

30 



.5 " 1. Convectclrs .. , ..... " ..... ,.,.", ..... . 

5 .. & Floor i 

5.3. Radiators . 

5 4. Emitter selection ..... . 

5.4.1 Radiators selection 

.5 5, Pipe s i zing 

6. SOLAR HEATING ................ , ... . 

6.1. Passive heating 

6.2. Active heating ...................... . 

6.2.1 Air heating system 

6.2.2 Water heating 

7. SELECTION OF SYSTEM ................ . 

7.1. Solar 

7.2. Distribution 

8. SELECTION OF SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 

8.1. Selection of imum 

No. of collectors., .. , ............. . 

8.2. Selection of collector ............. . 

8.2.1 Collector positioning ........ . 

8.3. Pump selection for collection 

c i rt::;u i t .6" a IJ a .... .& a .. a .. 8 J!i l!i :$ .!i 3 a lIII ...... a I/, II a a 

8.4. selection for distribution 

t:; i rcu it .. ;9 a a #i " " a " • a .. II; a ill & .. a a a /1; Ii a a a a a & 

8.5. Selection of tank ......... . 

8.6. Selection of expansion tank ..•...... 

8.7. Selection of boiler and burner ..... 

8.8. Sizing of oil tank ................ . 

8.9. Sizing of chimney 

8.10. Selection of pipe material ........ . 

8.11. Selection of insulation ........... & 

9. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS BY USING F-CHART ....... . 

31 

31 

34 

35 

37 

40 

42 

42 

42 

43 

44 

45 

4.5 

46 

47 

47 

52 

52 

55 

58 

60 

60 

61 

62 

62 

63 

64 

65 



10. COST ESTIMATION THE 

CONCLUS IONS •• , ••• , ••••••• ".,., •.• , •••• ,. 

REFERENCES •• 72 

73 


