COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN OF A SOLAR HEATING SYSTEM FOR A BLOCK OF FLATS

by

MAKIS AVRAAM

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the diploma of

> TECHNICIAN ENGINEER in MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

> > June 1992

2041

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation for the help and guidances given to me throughout this project by my supervisor Mr. I. Michaelides and Mr. Michalakis Michael from "Ewald & Makis Ltd"

SUMMARY

The main objective of the diploma project was to design with the aid of computer a solar Heating System for a residential house.

To carry out and complete the project the following steps were followed as given in the Objectives of the project.

- Calculate the heat requirements for the space heating of the building.
- Study the methods and techniques currently used for the collection and storage of solar energy for space heating.
- Design a suitable system for the collection storage and distribution of low temperature solar energy to meet the heat requirements of the building.
- Determine the sizes of the solar components (collectors, storage, etc) and carry out pipe sizing.
- Investigate the monthly and yearly system performance through simulations.
- Prepare drawings (plan views and diagrammatic layouts) showing clearly the system layout and components.
- 7. Conduct a cost-estimate of the system.

CONTENTS:

<u>Page</u>

Acl	nowledgement	
Sur	mary	
Int	roduction	1
1.	SOLAR ENERGY	3
	1.1. The Nature of Solar Energy	3
	1.2. Solar Energy on Earth	3
2.	SOLAR ENERGY COLLECTION	6
	2.1. Concentrating Collectors	6
	2.2. Flat plate collectors	7
	2.3. Hydronic type solar collector	8
	2.3.1. Absorber plate	9
	2.3.2. Transparent cover	9
	2.3.3. Insulation	10
	2.4. Collector Placement	10
	2.5. Collector Arrangement	11
з.	THERMAL STORAGE	15
	3.1. Rockbed Storage	15
	3.2. Water Storage	16
4.	BUILDING THERMAL LOAD	18
	4.1. Head Requirements	18
	4.2. Heat losses from the Building	19
	4.2.1 Structure or fabric losses	19
	4.2.2. Infiltration losses	21
	4.3. Calculation of U-Values	22
	4.4. Data used for the calculation	
	of heat losses	29
	4.5. Calculation of heat losses	30

5.	HEAT EMISSION	31							
	5.1. Convectors	31							
	5.2. Floor heating	33							
	5.3. Radiators	34							
	5.4. Emitter selection	35							
	5.4.1 Radiators selection	37							
	5.5. Pipe sizing	40							
6.	S. SOLAR HEATING								
	6.1. Passive heating	42							
	6.2. Active heating	42							
	6.2.1 Air heating system	43							
	6.2.2 Water heating system	44							
7.	SELECTION OF SYSTEM	45							
	7.1. Solar system	45							
	7.2. Distribution system	46							
8.	SELECTION OF SYSTEM EQUIPMENT								
	8.1. Selection of optimum								
	No. of collectors	47							
	8.2. Selection of collector	52							
	8.2.1 Collector positioning	52							
	8.3. Pump selection for collection								
	circuit	55							
	8.4. Pump selection for distribution								
	circuit	58							
	8.5. Selection of storage tank	60							
	8.6. Selection of expansion tank	60							
	8.7. Selection of boiler and burner	61							
	8.8. Sizing of oil tank	62							
	8.9. Sizing of chimney	62							
	8.10. Selection of pipe material	63							
	8.11. Selection of insulation	64							
9.	ECONOMIC ANALYSIS BY USING F-CHART	65							

4.1	10.	COST	EST	IMAT	'ION	OF	THE	SYSTEM		8 8 8 8	888	2 A	68
	COM	ICLUSI	ONS	8 6 6.	8 8 8	2 2 6	8 8 8 8		ō & 4 8	2 8 8 6	8 8 8	5 A	70
	REF	ERENC	ES		2 8 8	8 8 8	8 8 8 8		a a a a	a 5 4 8	888	5 S	72
	APE	PENDIC	ES			* 6 2		\$ & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	5 5 5 5	* * * *	4 8 8	& <i>&</i>	73